STATUTORY NOTICE

Wiltshire Council Statutory Notice of a proposed Change of New SEN Provision at Clarendon Junior School, Ordnance Road, Tidworth, Wiltshire SP9 7QD

Notice is hereby given in accordance with section 19(1) of the Education and Inspections Act 2006 (as amended by the Education Act 2011) and the School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools) (England) Regulations 2013 that Wiltshire Council intends to make a prescribed alteration to **Clarendon Junior School, Ordnance Road, Tidworth, Wiltshire, SP9 7QD.**

Wiltshire Council are proposing changes to Clarendon Junior School to establish a resource base and register it with the Department for Education (DfE).

The SEN designation of the resource base would be Complex Needs (inclusive of pupils with communication and interaction needs and/or autism) to support children who have an Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP). The resource base would receive children with SEN from the local area, not limited to the school's mainstream catchment.

The resource base would open in September 2024, initially for up to 10 places, increasing to up to 24 places by September 2027.

Wiltshire Council are making this proposal to meet the needs of the growing number of children with SEND, particularly in the Tidworth and East Wiltshire area.

The statutory representation period will begin on Monday 29 April 2024 and will continue until Monday 27 May 2024.

Access to copies of the full proposals

This Notice is a brief extract of the full related proposals, which are available to view on the Clarendon Junior School website at https://www.clarendonjuniors.co.uk and on Wiltshire Council's website at https://www.clarendonjuniors.co.uk and on Wiltshire Council school Transformation Team (ref: Clarendon Junior School Resource Base), Wiltshire Council, County Hall, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN.

Comments on, or objections to, the proposals

Any person or organisation may object to, or comment on, the above related proposals by sending them to Special School Transformation Team, Wiltshire Council (ref: Clarendon Junior School Resource Base), County Hall, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN within 4 weeks of the date of publication of this Notice, namely by 27 May 2024.

All statutory consultation requirements relating to these proposals have been complied with.

Signed:

For Perry Holmes, Solicitor to the Council PUBLICATION DATE: 29 April 2024